applications in related sectors such as high-pressure washing and agriculture and in diversified sectors, such
as metal, paper, chemical, pharmaceutical and food.

The pro forma results of the acquired Group show a pro forma consolidated turnover of over 15 million euros,
a normalized EBITDA margin estimated in the order of 22% and they are in line with what was recorded by the
PNR sub-group for the 2024 financial year.

The deal has guaranteed the 79.995% of the shares from the majority shareholder for a price equal to 11.9
million euros and a call option lasting in 12 months in favour of Tecomec S.r.l. for the remaining shares owned
by the minority shareholder.
Simultaneously with the signing of the purchase contract, the parent company Pnr Italia S.r.l. paid 1.6 million
euros as consideration for the acquisition of the shares of the other four companies involved in the deal,
pursuant to the overall agreements signed.

The fair value of the assets and liabilities of the pro forma consolidated PNR Group subject to acquisition,
determined on the basis of the financial statements of December 31, 2023 and the price paid are detailed
below:

€/000 Book values
Fair Value

adjustments

Fair value of

acquired assets

and liabilities

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,033 - 4,033

Intangible fixed assets 141 5,313 5,454

Rights of use 2,122 - 2,122

Goodwill - - -

Deferred tax assets 424 - 424

Other non current financial assets 39 - 39

Current assets

Inventories 4,626 - 4,626

Trade and other receivables 3,803 - 3,803

Current tax receivables 243 - 243

Cash and cash equivalents 1,511 - 1,511

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings due to banks and other lenders (506) - (506)

Liabilities for leasing (1,822) (1,822)

Employee benefits (507) - (507)

Provisions for risks and charges (81) - (81)

Deferred tax liabilities - (1,482) (1,482)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (2,272) - (2,272)

Current tax liabilities (478) - (478)

Loans and borrowings due to banks and other lenders (1,133) - (1,133)

Liabilities for leasing (300) - (300)

Total net assets 9,843 3,831 13,674

% interest held 79.995%

Equity of the Group acquired 10,938

Goodwill 962

Value of the share acquired 11,900

Purchase price paid 11,900

Cash and cash equivalents 1,511

Net cash outflow 10,389

Emak Group – Consolidated financial statements 2024  157

The difference between the acquisition price paid and the fair value of the assets, liabilities and contingent
liabilities at the acquisition date was recognized as goodwill.

The fair value adjustments, equal to € 5,313 thousand net of the related tax effects, refer to the valuation of
the customer list of the acquired entities carried out during the Purchase Price Allocation as required by IFRS